of the trading profit/loss and the corresponding

tax effects.

The adjustments made in the balance sheet,

income statement, statement of comprehensive

income and equity as a result of the matters

described above are disclosed below and imple-

mented in Note ((19) Segmentation of NORD/LB

CBB by business segment), Note ((20) Geographic

segmentation of NORD/LB CBB), Note ((23) Profit/

loss from measurement at fair value), Note ((31)

Income taxes), Note ((33) Financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss), Note ((40) Income

tax assets), Note ((42) Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss), Note ((46) Income tax

liabilities), Note ((48) Equity), Note ((52) Fair value

hierarchy), ((56) Derivative financial instruments),

Note ((58) Residual terms of financial assets and

liabilities), Note ((63) Longer-term assets and liabi-

lities) and Note ((73) Related parties).

Notes  Accounting policies 99

100

Balance sheet adjustments as at 31 December 2019:

Assets (in € million) Notes

31.12.2019
before adjust-

ment

Adjustment of
collateral net-

ting according to
IFRS 9 IAS 8.42

Adjustment of
land division in

accordance with
IAS 40 IAS 8.14

31.12.2019
after adjustment

Trading assets (33) 138.2 -14.9 0.0 123.3

Property and equip-
ment (37) 45.0 0.0 -11.9 33.1

Investment property (38) 19.6 0.0 11.9 31.5

Current income tax
assets (40) 3.0 2.6 0.0 5.6

Total assets 15,561.6 -12.3 0.0 15,549.3

Liabilities
(in € million) Notes

31.12.2019
before adjust-

ment

Adjustment of
collateral net-

ting according to
IFRS 9 IAS 8.42

Adjustment of
land division in

accordance with
IAS 40 IAS 8.14

31.12.2019
after adjustment

Trading liabilities (42) 121.6 10.0 0.0 131.6

Current income tax
liabilities (46) 8.5 -3.6 0.0 4.8

Equity (48) 707.2 -18.7 0.0 688.5

Of which:
Retained earnings 474.1 -18.7 0.0 455.4

Total
liabilities and equity 15,561.6 -12.3 0.0 15,549.3

With the exception of the effects described above,

there are no effects on the presentation of the

values in the balance sheet, income statement,

cash flow statement or statement of changes in

equity as at 31 December 2019.

100 Notes  Accounting policies

(in € thousand) Notes
2019 before
adjustment

Adjustment of
collateral net-

ting according to
IFRS 9

Adjustment of
land division in

accordance with
IAS 40

2019
after adjustment

Profit/loss from fi-
nancial instruments -367 -24,963 0.0 -25,330

Trading profit/loss (23) 508 -24,963 0.0 -24,454

Earnings
before taxes 24,568 -24,963 0.0 -394

Income taxes (31) -6,021 6,252 0.0 231

Earnings
after taxes 18,548 -18,710 0.0 -163

Other profit/loss 7,312 0.0 0.0 7,312

Comprehensive in-
come for the year 25,860 -18,710 0.0 7,149

Adjustment of net income and comprehensive

income for the period from 1 January to

31 December 2019:

Furthermore, the level classification of assets

and liabilities was corrected during the financial

year. As this merely constitutes a shift in the

level allocation, no adjustments were made to

the fair value or the carrying amount, meaning

that the resulting hidden reserves or hidden

liabilities remain unchanged. This restatement

therefore has no impact on the figures in the

balance sheet, income statement, cash flow

statement or statement of changes in equity as at

31 December 2019.

Notes  Accounting policies 101

102

The adjustments are disclosed below and

implemented in Note ((52) Fair value hierarchy):

(in € million)

31.12.2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Fair value

total Carrying
Diffe-
rence

Assets

Financial assets at amortised cost -395.3 -3.1 +398.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Debt securities and other
fixed-interest securities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Receivables -395.3 -3.1 +398.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total -395.3 -3.1 +398.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

(in € million)

31.12.2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Fair value

total Carrying
Diffe-
rence

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost -599.4 0.0 +599.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Deposits -599.4 0.0 +599.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Securitised liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total -599.4 0.0 +599.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

102 Notes  Accounting policies

103

(3) Explanation of the balance sheet effects

of the guarantee contracts from the support

contract of the NORD/LB Group

Within the framework of the three guarantee

contracts, the state of Lower Saxony assumes, as

of the execution date of 23 December 2019 and

for the benefit of the Norddeutsche Landesbank

Girozentrale and NORD/LB Luxemburg S.A.

Covered Bond Bank, the unconditional, irrevo-

cable and non-subordinate guarantee to hedge

against the loss risks of certain ship and aircraft

finance portfolios.

Both of the guarantees concerning NORD/LB CBB